As a result of the foregoing, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and subject to change as
additional information becomes available and additional analysis is performed. The preliminary pro forma
adjustments have been made solely for the purpose of providing the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements presented herein. Any increases or decreases in the fair value of assets
acquired and liabilities assumed upon completion of the final valuation will result in adjustments to the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and if applicable, the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statements of operations. The final purchase price allocation may be materially
different than that reflected in the preliminary purchase price allocation presented herein.

117

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2021

($ IN MILLIONS)

Transaction Adjustments

Chesapeake
Historical

Vine
Historical

Reclass
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Chesapeake
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 612 $ 55 $ — $ (92 $ 373
— — — (202

Restricted cash 10 — — — 10
Accounts receivable, net 674 116 17 — 807
Joint interest billing receivable — 17 (17 — —
Other current assets 58 7 — — 65

Total current assets 1,354 195 — (294 1,255
Property and equipment:

Oil and natural gas properties, successful efforts method
Proved oil and natural gas properties 4,960 3,247 — (1,069 7,138
Unproved properties 442 90 — 630 1,162
Other property and equipment 491 12 — — 503

Total property and equipment 5,893 3,349 — (439 8,803
Less: accumulated depreciation, depletion and

amortization (346 (1,599 — 1,599 (346
Property and equipment held for sale, net 3 — — — 3

Total property and equipment, net 5,550 1,750 — 1,160 8,460
Operating lease right-of-use assets — 16 (16 — —
Other long-term assets 95 11 16 (10 112

Total assets $6,999 $ 1,972 $ — $ 856 $9,827
Liabilities and equity (deficit)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 281 $ 7 $ — $ — $ 288
Accrued interest 24 — — — 24
Short-term derivative liabilities 780 271 — — 1,051
Accrued liabilities — 112 (112 — —
Revenue payable — 52 (52 — —
Operating leases — 9 (9 — —
Other current liabilities 781 — 173 45 999

Total current liabilities 1,866 451 — 45 2,362
Long-term debt, net 1,261 — 1,110 91 2,282

(180
New RBL — 35 (35 — —
Second lien credit facility — 145 (145 — —
Unsecured debt — 930 (930 — —
Long-term derivative liabilities 211 113 — — 324
Asset retirement obligations, net of current portion 241 24 — — 265
Other long-term liabilities 7 — 6 — 13
Tax Receivable Agreement liability — 7 — (7 —
Operating leases — 6 (6 — —

Total liabilities 3,586 1,711 — (51 5,246
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Common stock 1 1 — (1 1
Additional paid-in capital 3,590 355 — (355 4,755

— — — 1,165
Accumulated deficit (178 (214 — 214 (175

— — — 70
— — — (45
— — — (22

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) 3,413 142 — 1,026 4,581
Noncontrolling interests — 119 (119 —

Total equity (deficit) 3,413 261 — 907 4,581
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit) $6,999 $ 1,972 $ — $ 856 $9,827

118

)(b)
)(c)

(a)
)(a)

)

)(d)
(d)

)

) ) (d) )

)(a)
(a) )(d)

)(a)
)(a)
)(a)
(a) (e)

(a) (d)
)(c)

)(a)
)(a)
)(a)

(a)
)(f)

)(a)
)

)(g)
)(g)
(h)

) ) (g) )
(i)
)(e)
)(c)

)(j)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

($ IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Transaction Adjustments

Historical
Predecessor
(Jan. 1, 2021

through
Feb. 9,
2021)

Historical
Successor
(Feb. 10,

2021
through
June 30,

2021)

Reorganization
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Fresh Start
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Chesapeake
Pro Forma

Vine
Historical

Brix
Companies
Historical
Through

March 17,
2021

Brix
Companies
Acquisition

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Vine
Pro Forma

Reclass
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Chesapeake
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues and other:
Oil, natural gas and NGL $ 398 $1,445 $— $ — $ 1,843 $ 388 $47 $ — $ 435 $ — $— $ 2,278
Marketing 239 816 — — 1,055 — — — — — — 1,055
Oil and natural gas derivatives (382 (694 — — (1,076 — — — — (339 — (1,415
Realized (loss) gain on commodity

derivatives — — — — — (25 (2 — (27 27 — —
Unrealized (loss) gain on commodity

derivatives — — — — — (309 (3 — (312 312 — —
Gains on sales of assets 5 6 — — 11 — — — — — — 11

Total revenues and other 260 1,573 — — 1,833 54 42 — 96 — — 1,929
Operating expenses:

Production 32 114 — — 146 32 4 — 36 — — 182
Gathering, processing and

transportation 102 322 — — 424 49 6 — 55 — — 479
Severance and ad valorem taxes 18 65 — 83 10 1 — 11 — — 94
Marketing 237 815 — — 1,052 — — — — — — 1,052
General and administrative 21 39 — — 60 7 1 — 8 14 — 82
Monitoring fee — — — — — 2 2 (4 — — — —
Stock-based compensation for Existing

Management Owners — — — — — 14 — — 14 (14 — —
Separation and other termination costs 22 11 — — 33 — — — — — — 33

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 72 351 — 29 452 222 31 (21 232 — (4 680
Impairments — 1 — — 1 — — — — — — 1
Exploration 2 2 — — 4 — — — — — — 4
Other operating income (12 (2 — — (14 — — — — — — (14

Total operating expenses 494 1,718 — 29 2,241 336 45 (25 356 — (4 2,593
Loss from operations (234 (145 — (29 (408 (282 (3 25 (260 — 4 (664

119

) ) ) )(a) )

) ) ) (a)

) ) ) (a)

(a)
)(o)

)(a)

(l) )(o) )(p)

) ) ) )
) )

) ) ) ) ) ) ) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

($ IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Transaction Adjustments

Historical
Predecessor
(Jan. 1, 2021

through
Feb. 9,
2021)

Historical
Successor
(Feb. 10,

2021
through
June 30,

2021)

Reorganization
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Fresh Start
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Chesapeake
Pro Forma

Vine
Historical

Brix
Companies
Historical
Through

March 17,
2021

Brix
Companies
Acquisition

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Vine
Pro Forma

Reclass
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Chesapeake
Pro Forma
Combined

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (11 (30 4 — (37 (53 (2 (2 (57 — 29 (65
Loss on extinguishment of debt — — — — — (78 — 5 (73 — — (73
Other income 2 31 — — 33 — — — — — — 33
Reorganization items, net 5,569 — (5,368 (201 — — — — — — — —

Total other income (expense) 5,560 1 (5,364 (201 (4 (131 (2 3 (130 — 29 (105
Income (loss) before income taxes 5,326 (144 (5,364 (230 (412 (413 (5 28 (390 — 33 (769

Income tax expense (benefit) (57 — — 57 — 5 — — 5 — — 5
Net income (loss) 5,383 (144 (5,364 (287 (412 (418 (5 28 (395 — 33 (774

Net loss attributable to Predecessor — — — — — 29 — (29 — — — —
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling

interests — — — — — 175 — 2 177 — (177 —
Net income (loss) available to common

stockholders $ 5,383 $ (144 $(5,364 $ (287 $ (412 $(214 $ (5 $ 1 $(218 $— $ (144 $ (774
Earnings (loss) per common share:

Basic $550.35 $ (1.47 $ (6.61
Diluted $534.51 $ (1.47 $ (6.61

Weighted average common and common
equivalent shares outstanding
(in thousands):
Basic 9,781 97,922 19,135 117,057
Diluted 10,071 97,922 19,135 117,057

120

) ) (k) ) ) ) )(o) ) (q) )
) (o) ) )

)(k) )(m)
) ) ) ) ) ) )

) ) ) ) ) ) ) )
) (n)

) ) ) ) ) ) ) )
)(o)

(o) )(j)

) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )

) )
) )

(r)
(r)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

($ IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Transaction Adjustments

Chesapeake
Pro Forma

Vine
Pro Forma

Reclass
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Chesapeake
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues and other:
Oil, natural gas and NGL $ 2,745 $ 571 $ — $ — $ 3,316
Marketing 1,869 — — — 1,869
Oil and natural gas derivatives 596 — (43 — 553
Realized (loss) gain on commodity derivatives — 162 (162 — —
Unrealized (loss) gain on commodity derivatives — (205 205 — —
Gain on sales of assets 30 — — — 30

Total revenues and other 5,240 528 — — 5,768
Operating expenses:

Production 373 66 — — 439
Gathering, processing and transportation 1,082 102 — — 1,184
Severance and ad valorem taxes 149 18 — — 167
Exploration 427 — — — 427
Marketing 1,889 — — — 1,889
General and administrative 267 15 — — 282
Separation and other termination costs 44 — — — 44
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 980 392 — 132 1,504
Impairments 8,535 — — — 8,535
Other operating expense 80 — 8 45 133
Strategic — 2 (2 — —
Write-off of deferred IPO expenses — 6 (6 — —

Total operating expenses 13,826 601 — 177 14,604

Loss from operations (8,586 (73 — (177 (8,836

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (81 (116 — 64 (133
Gains (losses) on purchases or exchanges of debt 65 — — (22 43
Other income (expense) (4 — — 7 3

Total other expense (20 (116 — 49 (87

Loss before income taxes (8,606 (189 — (128 (8,923

Current income tax benefit (9 — — — (9
Deferred income tax benefit (10 — — (70 (80

Income tax benefit (19 — — (70 (89

Net loss (8,587 (189 — (58 (8,834

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 16 96 — (96 16

Net loss attributable to Chesapeake (8,571 (93 — (154 (8,818

Preferred stock dividends (22 — — — (22

Net loss available to common stockholders $ (8,593 $ (93 $ — $ (154 $ (8,840

Loss per common share:
Basic $ (87.77 $ (75.53
Diluted $ (87.77 $ (75.53

Weighted average common and common equivalent shares
outstanding (in thousands):
Basic 97,907 19,135 117,042
Diluted 97,907 19,135 117,042

121

)(a)
)(a)

) (a)

(p)

(a) (e)
)(a)
)(a)

) ) ) )

) ) (q) )
)(c)

) (f)

) ) )

) ) ) )

) )
) )(i) )

) ) )

) ) ) )

)(j)

) ) ) )

) )

) ) ) )

) )
) )

(r)
(r)

•

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been derived from the
historical consolidated financial statements of Chesapeake and Vine, as well as the pro forma financial
information included in Chesapeake’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 17, 2021 and Vine’s Final

[…]

repayment and retirement of Vine’s New RBL and second lien credit facility and the fair value
adjustment of the unsecured senior notes.

Reflects shares of Chesapeake common stock estimated to be issued to Vine stockholders.

4.   Supplemental Pro Forma Oil and Natural Gas Reserves Information

The following tables present the estimated pro forma condensed combined net proved developed and
undeveloped oil, natural gas and NGL reserves as of December 31, 2020, along with a summary of changes
in the quantities of net remaining proved reserves during the year ended December 31, 2020. The pro forma
reserve information set forth below gives effect to the merger as if the merger had been completed on
January 1, 2020. The supplemental pro forma oil and natural gas reserves information has been prepared
from Chesapeake’s previously filed historical reserve information included in its audited financial
statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020 and Vine’s previously filed pro forma reserve
information included in Vine’s Final Prospectus filed pursuant to Rule 424(b)(4) dated March 19, 2021 and
included in this document as Annex E.

Oil (mmbbls)

Chesapeake
Historical

Vine Pro
Forma

Chesapeake
Pro Forma
Combined

As of December 31, 2019 358.0 — 358.0
Extensions, discoveries and other additions 1.1 — 1.1
Revisions of previous estimates (148.2 — (148.2
Production (37.3 — (37.3
Sale of reserves-in-place (12.3 — (12.3
Purchase of reserves-in-place — — —

As of December 31, 2020 161.3 — 161.3
Proved developed reserves:
December 31, 2019 201.4 — 201.4

December 31, 2020 158.1 — 158.1
Proved undeveloped reserves:
December 31, 2019 156.6 — 156.6

December 31, 2020 3.2 — 3.2

Natural Gas (bcf)

Chesapeake
Historical

Vine Pro
Forma

Chesapeake
Pro Forma
Combined

As of December 31, 2019 6,566 2,862 9,428
Extensions, discoveries and other additions 100 815 915
Revisions of previous estimates (2,326 (1,135 (3,461
Production (684 (327 (1,011
Sale of reserves-in-place (126 — (126
Purchase of reserves-in-place — 98 98

As of December 31, 2020 3,530 2,313 5,843

Proved developed reserves:
December 31, 2019 3,377 586 3,963

December 31, 2020 3,196 590 3,786

Proved undeveloped reserves:

126

) )
) )
) )

) ) )
) ) )
) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Natural Gas (bcf)

Chesapeake
Historical

Vine Pro
Forma

Chesapeake
Pro Forma
Combined

December 31, 2019 3,189 2,276 5,465

December 31, 2020 334 1,723 2,057

Natural Gas Liquids (mmbbls)

Chesapeake
Historical

Vine Pro
Forma

Chesapeake
Pro Forma
Combined

As of December 31, 2019 120.0 — 120.0
Extensions, discoveries and other additions 0.4 — 0.4
Revisions of previous estimates (50.6 — (50.6
Production (11.3 — (11.3
Sale of reserves-in-place (6.5 — (6.5
Purchase of reserves-in-place — — —

As of December 31, 2020 52.0 — 52.0
Proved developed reserves:
December 31, 2019 82.1 — 82.1

December 31, 2020 51.4 — 51.4
Proved undeveloped reserves:
December 31, 2019 37.9 — 37.9

December 31, 2020 0.6 — 0.6

Total Reserves (mmboe)

Chesapeake
Historical

Vine Pro
Forma

Chesapeake
Pro Forma
Combined

As of December 31, 2019 1,572 477 2,049
Extensions, discoveries and other additions 18 135 153
Revisions of previous estimates (586 (189 (775
Production (163 (54 (217
Sale of reserves-in-place (39 — (39
Purchase of reserves-in-place — 16 16

As of December 31, 2020 802 386 1,187
Proved developed reserves:
December 31, 2019 846 98 944

December 31, 2020 742 98 840
Proved undeveloped reserves:
December 31, 2019 726 379 1,105

December 31, 2020 60 287 347

The pro forma standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows relating to proved oil, natural
gas and LNG reserves as of December 31, 2020 is as follows (in millions):

127

) )
) )
) )

) ) )
) ) )
) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

As of December 31, 2020

Chesapeake
Historical

Vine Pro
Forma

Chesapeake
Pro Forma
Combined

Future cash inflows $ 8,247 $ 4,013 $12,260
Future production costs (2,963 (1,496 (4,459
Future development costs (563 (1,407 (1,970
Future income tax expense (9 (51 (60
Future net cash flows 4,712 1,059 5,771
Less effect of a 10% discount factor (1,626 (356 (1,982

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows $ 3,086 $ 703 $ 3,789

The changes in the pro forma standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows relating to
proved oil, natural gas and LNG reserves for the year ended December 31, 2020 are as follows (in millions):

As of December 31, 2020

Chesapeake
Historical

Vine Pro
Forma

Chesapeake
Pro Forma
Combined

Standardized measure, beginning of period $ 9,000 $1,288 $10,288
Sales of oil, natural gas and LNGs produced, net of production costs and

gathering, processing and transportation (1,140 (385 (1,525
Net changes in prices and production costs (5,576 (515 (6,091
Extensions and discoveries, net of production and development costs 71 — 71
Changes in estimated future development costs 1,933 58 1,991
Previously estimated development costs incurred during the period 665 246 911
Revisions of previous quantity estimates (1,839 (84 (1,923
Purchase of reserves-in-place — 15 15
Sales of reserves-in-place (112 — (112
Accretion of discount 902 129 1,031
Net changes in income taxes 14 (37 (23
Changes in production rates and other (832 (12 (844

Standardized measure, end of period $ 3,086 $ 703 $ 3,789

128

) ) )
) ) )
) ) )

) ) )

) ) )
) ) )

) ) )

) )

) )
) ) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMPARISON OF RIGHTS OF SHAREHOLDERS OF CHESAPEAKE AND
STOCKHOLDERS OF VINE

Chesapeake is incorporated under the laws of the State of Oklahoma, and Vine is incorporated under
the laws of the State of Delaware. Upon completion of the merger, the certificate of incorporation and
bylaws of Chesapeake in effect immediately prior to the effective time of the merger will be the certificate
of incorporation and bylaws of the combined company. As a result of the merger, the rights of Vine
stockholders who receive shares of Chesapeake common stock will be governed by the Oklahoma General